
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2008 AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 

(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., R. D. Smith, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

9th January 2008 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
4. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 

8th January 2008 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
5. To receive the minutes of meeting of Performance Management Board held 

on  22nd January 2008 (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
6. To consider the following notice of motion submitted by Councillor Mrs C. M. 

McDonald and referred to Cabinet by Council on 16th January 2008  "The 
Council's Allocation Policy for the letting and allocation of rural affordable 
housing developed under "Exception Site" policy cannot be supported by its 
own Equality and Diversity Policy. In the light of this the Council no longer 
supports such a policy." (Pages 15 - 36) 

 
7. Variation to Car Parking Order (Pages 37 - 46) 
 
8. Homelessness Grant Funding (Pages 47 - 60) 
 
9. Response to the Draft Sustainable Community Strategy for Worcestershire 

2008-2013 (Pages 61 - 154) 
 



- 2 - 

10. Improvement Plan Exception Report (November 2007) (Pages 155 - 172) 
 
11. Customer First Strategy Review (Pages 173 - 232) 
 
12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
25th January 2008 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH JANUARY 2008 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
R. D. Smith, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors P. M. McDonald and C. J. K. Wilson  
 

 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. 
Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, 
Ms. J. Pitman, Ms. D. Poole, Mr. M. Dunphy, Ms A. Darroch and Ms. R. 
Cole. 

 
115/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. J. A. Webb. 
 

116/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 
(Medium Term Financial Plan 2008-2009 to 2010-2011), as a member of  
Wythall Community Hall Trust. 
 
Councillor Mrs J. Dyer M.B. E. declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 
(Medium Term Financial Plan 2008-2009 to 2010-2011), as a member of the 
Amphlett Hall Management Committee and of Wythall Community Hall Trust.  
 
Councillor Mrs J. M. L. A. Griffiths declared a personal interest in item 9 
(Medium Term Financial Plan 2008-2009 to 2010-2011), as a member of the 
Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre and member of the Amphlett Hall 
Management Committee and in agenda item 11, (Concessions Policy for 
Users of Council Services) as a close relative may benefit from Council 
Concessions.    
 
Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 
(Medium Term Financial Plan 2008-2009 to 2010-2011), as a member of the 
Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. 
 
Councillor R. D. Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 (Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2008-2009 to 2010-2011), as a member of the Operating 
Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre.  
[...]
 who are unable to access public transport and to 
address the issues raised by Age Concern; 

(c) that a further report be submitted in due course.    
 

126/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (OCTOBER 2007)  
 
The Cabinet considered the updated Improvement Plan Exception Report for 
October 2007, together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exceptions report and the 

corrective action being taken be noted and approved; and 
(b) that it be noted that of the 167 actions highlighted within the Plan for 

October 2007, 85% of the Plan was on target (green), 9.6% was one 
month behind (amber) and 1.8% was over one month behind (red). 
3.6% of actions had been rescheduled or suspended with approval. 

 
127/07 DOLPHIN CENTRE AND HAYBRIDGE SPORTS CENTRE  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the latest position regarding the transfer 
of the Dolphin Centre and Haybridge Sports Centre to the Wychavon Leisure 
Community Association Limited (WLCAL). Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the progress made towards the transfer of the Dolphin Centre and 

Haybridge Sports Centre to WLCAL as detailed in the report be 
approved; 

Page 6



Cabinet 
9th January 2008 

 

(b) that authority be delegated to the Executive Director – Partnerships and 
Projects, the Section 151 Officer and the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for 
Culture and Community and Finance, to take all actions and decisions 
required to ensure the transfer of the centres to WLCAL subject to the 
finalisation of a satisfactory business case and transfer agreement; 

(c) that the delegation set out in (b) above may only be exercised on the 
basis that the overall savings to the Council as included in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan are exceeded or met. 

 
RECOMMENDED that in respect of the transfer, the Council’s Financial 
Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules re
[...]
 the AAP and that the provision of sound 
attenuation measures in Rubery (and on other sections of the A38 if 
necessary) had been included. Following discussion it was  

Page 7



Cabinet 
9th January 2008 

 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Longbridge AAP together with the accompanying Sustainability 

Appraisal be approved and submitted to the Secretary of State; and 
(b) that authority be delegated to the Executive Director – Partnerships and 

Projects to make any minor textual changes to the documents.    
 

The meeting closed at 8.06 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 8TH JANUARY 2008 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), J. T. Duddy (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker, R. J. Deeming, B. Lewis F.CMI, D. L. Pardoe and 
C. B. Taylor 
 

 Observers: Councillors G. N. Denaro, Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. Dyer 
M.B.E., Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. Hancox, Mrs. H. J. Jones, 
D. McGrath, C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, E. C. Tibby and 
C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Bell, 
Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, 
Ms. D. Poole, Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. D. McCarthy 

 
 
Before the meeting commenced, the Chairman welcomed the new Executive 
Director - Services, Mr. Beirne. 
 

67/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

68/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were made. 
 

69/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 4th 
December 2007 and the special meeting held on 20th December 2007 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of both meetings held in December 2007 be 
approved as correct records. 
 

70/07 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
A report listing scrutiny recommendations was considered.  It was clarified that 
recommendations listed i
[...]
Cabinet’s Forward Plan which contained the 
key decisions scheduled to be made over the next few months. 
 
It was clarified that with regard to item number 21, Value for Money Strategy, 
the Cabinet was due to consider an update at its meeting in March 2008. 
 
The Board was informed that it was anticipated that the Cabinet’s Forward 
Plan would be developed and improved in the near future to make it more 
meaningful to the Scrutiny Steering Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Cabinet’s Forward Plan be noted; and 
(b) that the Value for Money Strategy be circulated to Members of the 

Scrutiny Steering Board. 
 

76/07 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme for the Scrutiny Steering Board was considered.  It was 
confirmed that, as usual, the work programme would be updated to reflect 
decisions made by the Board at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

77/07 CALL IN PROCEDURE  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer, Mrs. Sellers, informed the Board that following 
the recent call in of a Cabinet decision, it had come to light possible 
improvements which could be made to the procedure, such as providing more 
guidance to Members who wished to call in a decision to enable them to more 
easily identify reasons for the call in.  It was reported that this would be picked 
up as part of the Constitution Review and any comments Members of the 
Board wished to make in this respect would be welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that any comments Members of the Board wished to make in relation to 

improving the Call In procedure should be directed to the Deputy 
Monitoring Officers, Mrs. Sellers and Mrs. Warren; and 

(b) that the update be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 12



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND JANUARY 2008, AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker and Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers:  Councillor G. N. Denaro (Portfolio Holder) 
                    Chief Inspector Tony Love, West Mercia Police 
 

 
 

Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering and Mr. A. Jessop 
 
 
 

68/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. A. E. Doyle. 
 

69/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

70/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th December 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

71/07 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 8 (NOVEMBER 2007)  
 
The Board gave consideration to a report on the Council’s performance as at 
30th November 2007. With regard to Paragraph 3.7 of the report, the 
Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Tony Love of West Mercia Police to the 
meeting and invited him  to share with members an overview of current crime 
statistics for the District, which had been an issue of concern at a recent in-
house performance clinic. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a)   that it be noted that 78% of indicators were improving or stable at the 

period end, compared to 56% in Period 7; 
(b)   that it be noted that 81% of indicators were achieving their targets at 

the period end, compared to 71% in Period 7; 
(c) that the successes outlined in Section 3.5 of the report be noted and 

celebrated;  

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Performance Management Board 
22nd January 2008 

 

(d)   that the potential areas of concern set out in Sections 3.6 and 3.7 of the 
report, together with the corrective action being taken, be noted; and 

(e)  that, as the sickness absence issue remains a concern, a copy of the 
Council’s Sickness Absence Management Policy document be 
considered at the next meeting of the Board. 

 
RECOMMENDED that, in an endeavour to assist partner agencies to work 
more closely together to help reduce crime and disorder throughout the 
District,  the Cabinet be requested to liaise  with the relevant Portfolio holder, 
Council officers and the Police on improved enforcement issues resulting from 
the recent introduction of de-criminalisation of parking legislation.   
 

72/07 VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT ACTION PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Council’s Value for Money Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that, from time to time, the Board carry out reviews of targeted 
Value for Money projects. 
 

73/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (NOVEMBER 2007)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
November 2007, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in 
the Appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a)  that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report, together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 159 actions highlighted within the Plan for 

November, 86.9% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 7% 
was one month behind (amber), and 3.1% was over one month behind 
(red). 3.1% of actions had been re-scheduled or suspended with 
approval. 

 
74/07 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out the Board’s work programme 
for 2007-08. 
 
RESOLVED  that subject to (i) Evaluation of Area Committee Pilots, and (ii) 
Council Plan 2008-2011 and Medium Term Financial Plan being deferred until 
the March meeting of the Board, the report be approved. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 14



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
FEBRUARY 6TH 2008 

 
 
CRITERIA AND ALLOCATIONS POLICY FOR THE LETTING OF RURAL 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPED UNDER ‘EXCEPTION SITE’ 
POLICY 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor P. J. Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report relates to the following motion that was submitted to Full 

Council in January by Councillor Mrs. C. M. McDonald:- 
 

“The Council’s Allocation Policy 
[...]
ing Board that the element of the policy that is 
possibly open to challenge is whether the residency requirement 
(5years) and past residency requirement (5 out of past 15 years) is 
overly restrictive and excessive for the purposes of meeting the 
justifiable aim. 

 
9.6 The Worcestershire County Housing Enabling Officers Group (chaired 

by this Council’s strategic Housing Manager) has the issue of Rural 
Lettings Criteria included in it’s work programme. The group intends to 
review the rural lettings criteria of a number of authorities in the County 
with a view to developing a uniform countywide policy for adoption by 
the authorities concerned. It will be appropriate for the group to give 
consideration to the issue of potentially over restrictive residency 
restrictions in developing a draft countywide policy.     

 
10.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1  There are no financial implications to the review or implementation of a 

revised policy other than officer time and consultation expenses. 
 
11.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1  Non compliance with the Code of Practice upon Racial Equality in 

Housing could expose the Council and partner RSLs to a risk of a 
claim. 

 
 

Page 25



12.0  COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
12.1  Objective 1 – Regeneration – Housing 
 
  Objective 3 -  Sense of Community and Wellbeing  
 
   
13.0  RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
13.1   Non compliance with the Code of Practice upon Racial Equality in 

Housing could expose the Council and partner RSLs to a risk of a 
claim. 

 
  

14.0  EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1  In deliberating the risk of unfairness, the conclusion is that there is  that 

the application of the policy does present a risk of unfairness but that 
this is justified as the legitimate aim cannot be met in any other way. 

 
14.2 The means of achieving the legitimate aim is considered to be 

proportionate, i.e. ‘fair and balanced’ taking into account different 
groups and their needs. 

 
 
15.0  OTHER IMPLICATIO
[...]




Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
6 FEBRUARY 2008 

 
 
VARIATION TO CAR PARKING ORDER  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Margaret Sherrey 
Responsible Head of Service Mike Bell, Head of Street Scene and 

Waste Management 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks authority to make changes to the District of Bromsgrove 

(Off-Street Parking Places) Order in order to implement the increase in fees, 
the increase in excess charges and the removal concessionary passes 
agreed by the Council on 16 January 2008. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the proposed amended Schedules to the Order are approved  
2.2 That the Head of Street Scene and Waste Management is authorised, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to consider any objections received 
and to make the Order.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 On 16 January 2008 the Council agreed that as part of the Medium Term 

Financial Plan charges for car parking would be increased and the amount 
of excess charge being increased from £60 to £70.  In addition, the Council 
agreed to a new Concessions Policy which included the withdrawal of the 
concessionary parking permit scheme with effect from 1 March 2008.  

 
3.2 The Order needs to be varied to reflect these changes. The proposed 

changes affect only the Schedules to the Order, and are detailed in the 
appendices to this report. 

 
3.3 Members should note that as part of the ongoing review of the Scheme of 

Delegation it is proposed that officers should be authorised to make any 
variations to Off-Street Parking Orders which simply reflect any decisions 
already taken by Council, for example as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan.  

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no new implications. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The procedure for making and amendment of car parking orders is 

regulated the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984 and the Local Autho
[...]
 07/08 which provide support to the homeless or help to 
prevent homelessness. 

 
� The impact the preventative services have had on reducing 

homeless presentations and acceptances and the authorities 
performance against the Government target of reducing the use 
of temporary accommodation by 2010. 

 
� The successful bid made by us for additional CLG 

homelessness grant and the funding that has been allocated for 
2008/09. 

 
� Details of the schemes recommended by the Homelessness 

Strategy Steering Group to receive grant funding for 2008/09. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



 
� Proposals to utilise additional grant funding to address under 

occupation and to make better use of existing housing stock in 
the District. 

 
1.3 This source of homelessness funding has been received for the past 5 

years and has been approved by members for allocation to schemes in 
accordance with the recommendations made by the multi agency 
Homelessness Strategy Steering Group. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the update on the homelessness preventative and support 

schemes funded through CLG Homelessness Grant during 2007/08 be 
noted. 

 
2.2 That the increased level of CLG Homelessness Grant funding and 

three year allocation process for the period  2008/09 – 2010/11 be 
noted. 

 
2.3 That the Council’s performance in halving the use of temporary 

accommodation two years in advance of the Government’s target date 
be noted. 

 
2.4 That the submissions for the funding of schemes recommended by the 

Bromsgrove Homelessness Steering Group set out at Sect 7 of the 
report be approved to receive funding from the 2008/09 – 2010/11 
allocation of homelessness grant . 

 
2.5 That the additional bids for funding of schemes submitted since the 

announcement of additional grant funding (set out at Sect 7.3 of the 
report) be refused. 

 
2.6 That the surplus additional grant funding be allocated to the temporary 

employment of an Under Occupation Officer to identify and develop 
opportunities to make better use of existing housing stock in the 
District.    

 
2.7 That the Head of Planning & Environment Services in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing be granted delegated 
authority to re-allocate any under spend or make further adjustments 
necessary to ensure full utilisation of the grant allocation for 2008/09 in 
support of existing or new schemes. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Since the Homelessness Act 2002, the Government has allocated 

grant funding to local authorities to prevent and tackle homelessness 

Page 48



and repeat homelessness and to help achieve the Government target 
set for all local housing authorities to halve the number of homeless 
people living in temporary accommodation by 2010. Since it’s 
inception, the annual grant to BDC, allocated through Communities and 
Local Government (CLG) has been used to fund a range of 
homelessness support services provided in the District by a range of 
partner organisations.  

 
3.2 The Government requires the following outcomes to be delivered by 

the grant: 
 

� Reduced and sustained reduction in the level of rough sleeping by 
at least two thirds below the level in 1998. 

� Avoidance of long-term use of bed and breakfast accommodation 
for homeless families with households with children or a pregnant 
woman. 

� By 2010 end the use of bed and breakfast accommodation for 
young people between 16 and 17 years of age. 

� Reduction in the use of temporary accommodation by 50% by 2010. 
 
3.3 As the Council experiences minimal or no rough sleeping and has low 

usage of B&B (having used hostel accommodation or self contained 
dispersed units to house homeless families), the first two requirements 
(above) are currently being controlled. 

 
Using capital funding, the Council has made more self contained 
dispersed temporary accommodation available to homeless families 
though purchase and repair (Buy Backs) schemes thus improving the 
standard
[...]
g their properties will be placed in the highest 
band to encourage them to down size and make their property 
available for families in housing need.  To maximise the effect of this, 
an Under occupation Officer would be able to identify those currently 
under occupying social housing, ascertain the type of property that 
would attract them to consider a move, help identify appropriate 
properties and offer support with planning and arranging a house 
move.  

 
9.0 Concluding Comments 
  
9.1 Members are asked to approve the recommendations (set out in the 

table at 7.1 of the report) put forward by the Bromsgrove 
Homelessness Steering Group for funding of £63,000. Three of the 
schemes (amounting to £ 47,000 require approval for the three year 
period of the present allocation to enable sustainability of the 
schemes). The remaining schemes will run for one year only with the 
opportunity of being re considered for funding this time next year 
against other competing bids at the time. 

 
9.2 Members are asked to approve that the remaining £23,000pa be 

allocated for the three year period to the appointment of a temporary 
Under Occupation Officer, a position that would be annually reviewed 
against outcomes. 

 
9.3 As in previous years, Members are asked to grant the Head of 

Planning & Environment Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder For Strategic Housing delegated authority to approve re-
allocation of any under spend or make further adjustments necessary 
to ensure full utilisation of the grant allocation for 2008/09 in support of 
existing or new schemes. 

 

Page 57



10.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Grant funding under the Homelessness (In Need of Accommodation) 
(England) Order 2002 is allocated by the CLG to local authorities in 
accordance with their expenditure upon schemes up to the allocation 
limit. Accordingly the expenditure incurred in supporting the schemes 
does not fall upon this authority. 
 

11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 


[...]
er to look at how to address the 
issues raised and determine an action 
plan. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7
1



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

6TH FEBRUARY 2008 
 

CUSTOMER FIRST STRATEGY REVIEW 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Mike Webb, Portfolio for Customer Care 

and Customer Service, and Revenue 
Generation 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief  
Executive and Deb Poole, Head of E-
Government and Customer Services 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 The report provides a review of the Council’s customer performance 

since the Strategy was agreed in March 2006, a review of the strategic 
action plan and an updated action plan for the next three years. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:- 

 
  1. Note the improving customer performance of the Council (3.4, 

Appendix 1 Section 4). 
 

  2. Recognise that whilst the Council has made significant progress 
since the Strategy was approved in March 2006 much remains to be 
done to deliver excellent customer service. 

 
 3. Agree the Strategy’s priorities for the year ahead and approve the 

detailed action plan to support the delivery of these priorities 
(Appendix 1 Section 8). 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In March 2006 the Cabinet approved a Customer First Strategy for 
Bromsgrove District Council.  At the time (and still) the primary focus of 
the Council has been to improve its basic performance, in particular, its 
Best Value performance indicators, which are critical to achieving a 
rating of “Fair” from the Audit Commission, when the Council is re-
inspected in the Autumn of 2008.  Nevertheless, the Strategy 
recognised that the long term ambition of the Council is to deliver both 
excellent performance, but also an excellent customer experience, 
comparable to the best in the private sector.   
 

3.2 The Strategy took a holistic approach, based on international private 

Agenda Item 11


Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY 2008 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy Leader, in the Chair), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (during Minute 
No's. 135/07 to 140/07), R. D. Smith (during Minute No's.135/07 to 
140/07) , Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Also in attendance: Mr. N. Potter, Housing Enabler Officer for 
Worcestershire (during Minute No. 135/07)   
 

 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. 
Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, 
Ms. J. Pitman, Ms. D. Poole, Mr. A. Coel and Ms. D. Parker-Jones 

 
 
 

130/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. Hollingworth 
(Leader). 
 

131/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. declared a personal interest in agenda items 7 
and 8 (Variation to Car Parking Order and Homelessness Grant Funding), as 
a holder of a current parking permit and a Trustee of the Bromsgrove Youth 
Homelessness Forum.   
 
Councillor R. D. Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Notice of 
Motion - Allocation Policy), as an employee of a housing association. 
 

132/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th January 2008 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record, subject to the 
correction of Minute No. 123/07(Medium Term Financial Plan 2008/09 to 
2010/11) - Recommendation (d) to state Appendix C rather than Appendix G. 
 

133/07 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 8th January 2008 were 
submitted. 
 



Cabinet 
6th February 2008

- 2 -

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

134/07 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 22nd January 
2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be noted and the 
recommendation approved. 
 

135/07 MOTION - ALLOCATION POLICY  
 
Further to the referral by full Council on 16th January 2008, consideration was 
given to the following motion submitted by Councillor Mrs. C. M. McDonald, 
together with the supporting officer report:  
 
"The Council's Allocation Policy for the letting and allocation of rural affordable 
housing developed under "Exception Site" policy cannot be supported by its 
own Equality and Diversity Policy.  In the light of this the Council no longer 
supports such a policy." 
 
Mr. N. Potter, Rural Housing Enabler Officer for Worcestershire, was in 
attendance for this for this item.  He advised that the aim of the Policy was to 
redress the balance for those people brought up in rural communities who 
would not otherwise have the opportunity to remain within the community.  It 
was noted from the Officer's Conclusion at 9.6 of the report that the 
Worcestershire County Housing Enabling Officers Group intended to review 
the rural lettings criteria of a number of authorities in the County, with a view to 
developing a uniform countywide policy for adoption by the authorities 
concerned, and that it would be appropriate for the Group to consider the 
issue of potentially over restrictive residency restrictions in developing a draft 
countywide policy. 
 
Councillor Mrs. McDonald spoke on the motion and following the Cabinet's 
consideration of this and the officer report, was given a further opportunity to 
respond to the issues raised.   
 
RESOLVED: that the Cabinet supports the Council's Criteria and Allocations 
Policy for the Letting and Allocation of Rural Affordable Housing Developed 
under 'Exception Site' Policy, whilst recognising the need for the officers of the 
Council to work within the Worcestershire County Housing Enabling Officers 
Group to ensure that their proposals embrace the Commission for Racial 
Equality Code of Practice and best practice principles when reporting back to 
the Cabinet with policy updates. 
 

136/07 VARIATION TO CAR PARKING ORDER  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which sought authority to make changes to 
the District of Bromsgrove (Off-Street Parking Places) Order, which were 
required in order to implement increases in fees, the increase in excess 



Cabinet 
6th February 2008

- 3 -

charges and the removal of concessionary passes agreed by the Council on 
16th January 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the proposed amended Schedules to the District of Bromsgrove 

(Off-Street Parking Places) Order be approved; and 
(b) that the Head of Street Scene and Waste Management be authorised, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Street Scene and Recycling, 
to consider any objections received and to make the Variation Order. 

 
137/07 HOMELESSNESS GRANT FUNDING  

 
Consideration was given to a report on homelessness grant funding for 
2007/08 and performance and proposed use of grant for homelessness 
preventative schemes for 2008/09 - 2010/11. 
 
In relation to paragraph 8.2 of the report and the work to be undertaken by the 
temporary Under Occupation Officer post within the Strategic Housing Team, 
Members requested that an assistance scheme, similar to that currently in 
place in Wychavon, to support elderly people who wished to move to more 
appropriate accommodation but who felt unable to cope with the practicalities 
of doing so, be investigated.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the update on the homelessness preventative and support 

schemes funded through Communities and Local Government (CLG) 
Homelessness Grant during 2007/08 be noted; 

(b) that the increased level of CLG Homelessness Grant funding and three 
year allocation process for the period  2008/09 – 2010/11 be noted; 

(c) that the Council’s performance in halving the use of temporary 
accommodation two years in advance of the Government’s target date 
be noted; 

(d) that the submissions for the funding of schemes recommended by the 
Bromsgrove Homelessness Steering Group set out at Section 7 of the 
report to receive funding from the 2008/09 – 2010/11 allocation of 
homelessness grant be approved; 

(e) that the additional bids for funding of schemes submitted since the 
announcement of additional grant funding set out at Section 7.3 of the 
report be refused; 

(f) that the surplus additional grant funding be allocated to the temporary 
employment of an Under Occupation Officer to identify and develop 
opportunities to make better use of existing housing stock in the 
District; and 

(g) that the Head of Planning & Environment Services, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing, be granted delegated 
authority to re-allocate any under spend or make further adjustments 
necessary to ensure full utilisation of the grant allocation for 2008/09 in 
support of existing or new schemes. 

  
 



Cabinet 
6th February 2008

- 4 -

138/07 RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON DRAFT SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY 
STRATEGY FOR WORCESTERSHIRE 2008-2013  
 
The Cabinet considered the Council's response to the draft Sustainable 
Community Strategy for Worcestershire 2008-2013. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the response to the draft Sustainable Community 
Strategy for Worcestershire 2008-2013, as detailed in both the report and 
Appendix 2 to the report and with particular focus on: geographic focus around 
Bromsgrove town centre, Longbridge and the Bromsgrove railway station 
relocation; community cohesion; children and young people; and older people, 
be approved for submission to the Worcestershire Partnership, subject to the 
following changes: 
(a) Question 7 - Threats of the SWOT (strengths, weaknesses, 

opportunities and threats) analysis - Affordable housing: insertion of the 
gross figure of 2,100 houses to be built on Bromsgrove over the next 20 
years, rather than the nett figure of 1,400 houses; and 

(b) Question 16 - Opportunities - Longbridge regeneration: insertion of a 
reference to the Technology Belt. 

 
139/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (NOVEMBER 2007)  

 
Consideration was given to the updated Improvement Plan Exception Report 
for November 2007, together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exceptions report and the 

corrective action being taken be noted and approved; and 
(b) that it be noted that of the 159 actions highlighted within the Plan for 

November 2007, 86.9% of the Plan was on target (green), 7% was one 
month behind (amber) and 3.1% was over one month behind (red). 
3.1% of actions had been rescheduled or suspended with approval.  

 
140/07 CUSTOMER FIRST STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
The Cabinet considered a report which provided a review of the Council's 
customer performance since the Customer First Strategy was agreed in March 
2006, together with a review of the strategic action plan and an updated action 
plan for the following three years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the improving customer performance of the Council, as detailed at 

paragraph 3.4 of the report and Section 4 of Appendix 1 to the report, 
be noted; 

(b) that it be recognised that whilst the Council had made significant 
progress since the approval of the Customer First Strategy in March 
2006, much still remained to be done to deliver excellent customer 
service; and 

 



Cabinet 
6th February 2008

- 5 -

(c) that the Strategy's priorities for the year ahead be agreed and the 
detailed action plan to support the delivery of the priorities be approved, 
as detailed in Section 8 of Appendix 1. 

  
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


